


4-4 [r10x5] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10X5: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors

between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[W3C1].>
. Repair connector.

QED
. Go to step 10X6.

10X6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10X7.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

DO® ¥00@
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DIAGNOSTICS [T1ox7] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [r10v0] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Y: TROUBLE CODE 44 ABS-AT CONTROL (NON CONTROLLED)
— ABS-AT CONTROL (NON CONTROLLED) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Combination of AT control faults
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

—
Transmission
ABS control module
control
module
S
control D,
unit E——‘L' rT @
0 | o | 1l
P . F e
18] [17] [18 -
1920021 7l 3] o LRI 7280930131 26
H4M1352
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DIAGNOSTICS [T10v4] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10Y1: CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
ABSCM&H/U.

Check specifications of the mark to the
ABSCM&H/U.

-y—\ / Mark
="
\ - ABSCM&H/U
S4M0289A
Mark Model
C5 AWD AT
C6 AWD MT

installed on a MT model?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10Y2.

- Is an ABSCM&H/U for AT model
GED

10Y2: CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from TCM.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 — Chassis ground:

[1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9|10|11|12|13|14|15
16[17]18[19[2021[22)
Zj_é_” =T Ty 26

llg
-OQO-

= B4M1249A

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?
QES

. Go to step 10Y3.

. Repair harness between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.
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10Y3: CHECK TCM.

1) Connect all connectors to TCM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between TCM connector ter-
minal and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B54) No. 19 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

-
4[5
To[1i[i2[13
20)

<D
2] ‘\//
22—
o
RlR[wl
e
EE
N[a[~H
NEE.
NER

H4M1353A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
. Go to step 10Y5.
. Go to step 10Y4.

CHECK AT.

BE) |5 B0 =

. Is the AT functioning normally?
: Replace TCM.
: Repair AT.



4-4 [T10vY5]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSTICS

10Y5 .

CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HAR-
NESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]12]3]4]5]6]7]8]910[11[12013[14]15]

16[17]18l192021]22)
S| TR 26

T

!

LE

@V®

B4M1252A

. Is the voltage between 5.5 V and 15
v?

(Gres> © Go to step 10Y6.

. Repair harness/connector between
TCM and ABSCM&H/U.

10Y6 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between TCM and ABSCM&H/U?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10Y7.

10Y7 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

SC>

. Is the same trouble code as in the

current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10Y8.

128

10Y8 :

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

NC>

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.



DIAGNOSTICS [riovs] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T1020] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Z: TROUBLE CODE 44 ABS-AT CONTROL (CONTROLLED)
— ABS-AT CONTROL (CONTROLLED) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Combination of AT control faults
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Transmission
ABS control module
control
modulie
Py arauti
raulic
cgntrolI @
B ST3E 5"16 -18T9 o T =TETY ?115%17?%?}5%10%%819“0“’“2“3“4"5
o i RAVAVAVS
I REDIBBNEE BRI PRI 2
H4M1298
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DIAGNOSTICS

[riozs] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

1071 .

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from TCM.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3J4]5]6]7]8]e[1o[11[12[13[14]15)

|: 161/1819202122 26

27[28] 130131

! L

= B4M1250A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
QED

. Go to step 10Z2.

. Repair harness between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.

10Z2 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3J4]5]6]7]8]e[1o[11[12[13[14]15)

|: 161/1819202122 26

27[28] 130131

! L

- B4M1250A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
QED

. Go to step 10Z3.

: Repair harness between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.
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CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HAR-
NESS.

10Z3 :

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect all connectors to TCM.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]12]3]4]5]6]7]8]910[11[12013[14]15]

16[17]18l192021]22)
23| 24 ] 25] 26
g K306 [23]24] 25 ]

| I

i

B4M1252A

. Is the voltage between 5.5 V and 15
v?
Gresy © Go to step 10Z4.
. Repair harness/connector  between

TCM and ABSCM&H/U.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

10z4 :

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between TCM and ABSCM&H/U?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10Z5.

10Z5: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

QED

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10Z6.



4-4 [T10z6] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

1026 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
QED
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DIAGNOSTICS [r10z6] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10AA0] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AA: TROUBLE CODE 51 VALVE RELAY MALFUNCTION
— VALVE RELAY MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty valve relay
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit Fuse SBF-3
OO OO
4) ] No.8
Valve
relay [:I? é
m— @ @0 Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 SBF -1
| . [Z—o~0 o OO OO
Motor ﬂ é No.14
relay
b
>_
%
E
<
m
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet —
FL outlet =
FR inlet
FR outiet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet (23]
Pump motor
[ 1I2I73I84|52E62|172|28|9]10|11I12113I14l15 A - [5TET
16117118{19
AIVRIEREN 26 SR

H4M1299
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DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AA5] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AA1l: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9 lo[11[12f13l14]15)

I6[i7[18[19[2021[22
LW l2gl2d3031 2.4 26

B4M1254A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?

Gres> © Go to step 10AA2.

. Repair harness connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U.

10AA2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1] 2] 3]4]5]6]7]8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15]

16[1 7[18[19]202122
23 [24] 25| 2
o7l28lodzd31 3 [24]25] 26

[

ﬂ-oQo-

= B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10AA3.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

&
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10AA3 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

: Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[W3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AA4.
10AA4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AAS5.

B0 @

10AA5 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

B0



4-4 [T10ABO] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AB: TROUBLE CODE 51 VALVE RELAY ON FAILURE
— VALVE RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty valve relay
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit Fuse SBF-3
OO OO
4) ] No.8
Valve
relay [:I? é
m— @ @0 Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 SBF -1
| . [Z—o~0 o OO OO
Motor ﬂ é No.14
relay
b
>_
%
E
<
m
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet —
FL outlet =
FR inlet
FR outiet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet (23]
Pump motor
[ 1I2I73I84|52E62|172|28|9]10|11I12113I14l15 A - [5TET
16117118{19
AIVRIEREN 26 SR

H4M1299
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DIAGNOSTICS [T10AB4] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AB1 : CHECK VALVE RELAY IN 10AB4 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
ABSCM&H/U. CODES APPEARANCE.
Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U termi- . Are other trouble codes being out-
nals. put?
Terminals (ves> : Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
No. 23 (+) — No. 24 (-): ing to the trouble code.

. A temporary poor contact.

/A‘DT H 8 VH '\_B4M1272A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
: Go to step 10AB2.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

B0

10AB2 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[W3C1].>
. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AB3.

g

B

10AB3 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AB4.

60 @
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4-4 [T10ACO] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AC: TROUBLE CODE 52 OPEN CIRCUIT IN MOTOR RELAY CIRCUIT
— OPEN CIRCUIT IN MOTOR RELAY CIRCUIT —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit SBF~holder
OO
Valve $ é I
relay 0
] @ € Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 SBF -1
il ] [——o~0 o O~O—
Motor No.18
relay ?
>
@
Wl
=
o
Solenoid
valve
FL inlet =
FL outlet -
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outiet 23
Pump motor
() iz
E 1%2{!7?|a4l?2l()€[321?2128l9|10l11|12|13h4l15 T ETE! e
ATy M ANV AV o
QIDRDaRR L2 2 EISNHREIREL

H4M1300
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DIAGNOSTICS

[Ti0ace] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AC1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[ 1]2[3[4]s]6]7] 8] io[11fi2f13[14]15)
[16[17[18[19j20f21[22
e7lesl2930[31 2|5 2l

| U=

- B4M1256A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V/?
. Go to step 10AC2.

: Repair harness/connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U and check fuse
SBF-holder.

>

10AC2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

MOTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 26 — Chassis ground:

I: 1] 2] 3]4]s5]6]7]8]o [iol1112[13[14[15
161 7[18[19]202122]
27l28l2930/31 2|6—

[ 1]

f]—-oQo-

B4M1257A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10AC3.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

&
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10AC3: CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.
Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4
[W14D1].>

NOTE:

Use the diagnosis connector to operate the

sequence control.

: Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be
heard when carrying out the check

sequence?
: Go to step 10ACA4.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

10AC4 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between hydraulic unit, relay box and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[W3C1].>

(ves>  Repair connector.
. Go to step 10ACS5.
10AC5: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10ACS6.

60 @

10AC6 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @0



4-4 [T10ADO] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AD: TROUBLE CODE 52 MOTOR RELAY ON FAILURE
— MOTOR RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit SBF~holder
OO
Valve $ é I
relay 0
] @ € Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 SBF -1
il ] [——o~0 o O~O—
Motor No.18
relay ?
>
@
Wl
=
o
Solenoid
valve
FL inlet =
FL outlet -
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outiet 23
Pump motor
() iz
E 1%2{!7?|a4l?2l()€[321?2128l9|10l11|12|13h4l15 T ETE! e
ATy M ANV AV o
QIDRDaRR L2 2 EISNHREIREL

H4M1300

140



DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AD5] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AD1: CHECK MOTOR RELAY IN

ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U termi-
nals.

Terminals
No. 25 — No. 26:

\g\'\i U

ABSCM&H/U

.o
Q
&"\\

B4M1270A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?

Gres> © Go to step 10AD2.

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

10AD2 : CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.
Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4
[W14D1].>

NOTE:

Use the diagnosis connector to operate the
sequence control.

. Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be
QED

heard when carrying out the
sequence control?

. Go to step 10ADS3.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
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10AD3: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between hydraulic unit, relay box and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[W3cC1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10ADA4.
10AD4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10ADS5.

60 @

10AD5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @0



4-4 [T10AE0] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AE: TROUBLE CODE 52 MOTOR MALFUNCTION
— MOTOR MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit SBF~holder
OO
Valve $ é I
relay 0
] @ € Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 SBF -1
il ] [——o~0 o O~O—
Motor No.18
relay ?
>
@
Wl
=
o
Solenoid
valve
FL inlet =
FL outlet -
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outiet 23
Pump motor
() iz
E 1%2{!7?|a4l?2l()€[321?2128l9|10l11|12|13h4l15 T ETE! e
ATy M ANV AV o
QIDRDaRR L2 2 EISNHREIREL

H4M1300
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DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AE4] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AE1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[ 1]2[3[4]s]6]7] 8] io[11fi2f13[14]15)
[16[17[18[19j20f21[22
e7lesl2930[31 2|5 2l

| U=

B B4M1256A

. Go to step 10AE2.

. Repair harness/connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U and check fuse
SBF-holder.

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V/?
QED

10AE2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

MOTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 26 — Chassis ground:

I: 1] 2] 3]4]s5]6]7]8]o [iol1112[13[14[15
161 7[18[19]202122]
27l28l2930/31 2|6—

{ L=
L -OQO-

B4M1257A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10AE3.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

N>
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10AE3 : CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Run the engine at idle.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3]4]s]6]7]8]ofiol1112f13[1415
I ie[17[18[19l2d21 22 5

‘W 2812930131

| =

N>

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 VV/?
. Go to step 10AE4.

. Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

10AE4 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1] 2] 3]4]5]6]7]8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15]

16[1 7[18[19]202122
23 [24] 25| 2
o7l28lodzd31 3 [24]25] 26

l':l
-oQo-

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10AES.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

N>



4-4 [T10AES5] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AE5: CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.

Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4
[W14D1].>
NOTE:

Use the diagnosis connector to operate the
seqguence control.

. Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be
QED

heard when carrying out the
sequence control?

. Go to step 10AEG.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

10AE6 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector

between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[W3C1].>
. Repair connector.

QES
: Go to step 10AE7.

10AE7 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AES.

60

10AE8 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

900
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DIAGNOSTICS [T10AE8] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:

145



4-4 [T10AF0] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AF: TROUBLE CODE 54 STOP LIGHT SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT
MALFUNCTION
— STOP LIGHT SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty stop light switch
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse SBF-2 SBF -1
OO OO OO
No.16
] — 1172 o 0— 2P g
2] 213 switch >
L] 5 e
P L
3
30
3l o
==
2 ®
égitrol (Without cruise control)
module
and (With cruise control)
hydraulic
control
unit
. I [112173I4I521621721281911OI11112113[14[15
- 16117]18[19120[21
34 551718 D70812930131 26
S4M0071
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DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AF6] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AF1 : CHECK OUTPUT OF STOP LIGHT
SWITCH USING SELECT MONI-

TOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Release the brake pedal.

3) Read the stop light switch output in the select
monitor data display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor
display less than 1.5 V?

Gres> © Go to step 10AF2.

. Go to step 10AFS.

10AF2 : CHECK OUTPUT OF STOP LIGHT

SWITCH USING SELECT MONI-
TOR.

1) Depress the brake pedal.
2) Read the stop light switch output in the select
monitor data display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor
display between 10 V and 15 V?

(Gres> © Go to step 10AF5.

. Go to step 10AF3.

10AF3: CHECK IF STOP LIGHTS COME

ON.

Depress the brake pedal.

>

. Do stop lights turn on?
. Go to step 10AF4.
. Repair stop lights circuit.
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10AF4 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Depress brake pedal.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 2 — Chassis ground:

|:1 2[3]4]5]s6]7]8]9 iof11[12f13[14]i5
1ef17[1 8[19[20721[22]
Pl o %

|

B4M1259A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V/?

Gres> © Go to step 10AF5.

. Repair harness between stop light
switch and ABSCM&H/U connector.

10AF5: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between stop light switch and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[W3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AF6.
10AF6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

QED

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10AF7.



4-4 [T10AF7] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AF7 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
QED

148



DIAGNOSTICS [T10AF7] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:

149



4-4 [T10AGO] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AG: TROUBLE CODE 56 OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT
— OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @
ABS M e e o e — 2 —
control 3%0: % ABS
module Pst— ot — 3T e G sensor
and =]
hydraulic
control
unit
@)
— T1 12[173?113‘;:%?2%?211{212@9110]1 12013014115
1123 415 11213 _ 16[4 2l
B 7IBIaTNI2 21516 A VA VA
H4M1301
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DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AaG5] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AG1: CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Read the G sensor output in select monitor data
display.

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 2.1 and 2.5 V when
the G sensor is in horizontal posi-
tion?

g

Gres) © Go to step 10AG2.
. Go to step 10AG5.
10AG2: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AG3.

B0 @

10AG3: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AG4.

60 @

10AG4 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @0
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10AG5: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF G

SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect G sensor from body. (Do not dis-
connect connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 1 (+) — No. 3 (-):

~
- | 1
Vel

. Is the voltage between 4.75 and 5.25
v?

: Go to step 10AG6.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

-

B4MO0911C

60 @



4-4 [T10AGH]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSTICS

10AG6 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SEN-
SOR OUTPUT HARNESS AND
GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — No. 28:

[ 1[2[3]4][5]6]7]8] 9 [10[11[12[13[14[15

16]17[18]19]20 2.'%.!1
27]2829[30[31 \23 %

[ ]
Q

Q O

SAMO0331A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?
. Go to step 10AG7.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

SC>

10AG7 : CHECK GROUND SHORT IN G
SENSOR OUTPUT HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector from G sensor.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9 iof11[12l3f14]15

16[1 7[18[19RC 2122
23 [ 24 25] 26
27l28l2d 30031

{ s

- B4M1262A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
. Go to step 10AGS.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

B0

10AG8 : CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to G sensor.

2) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

@)
R

iz

g

[ ]
Ve

S4M0074F

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

: Go to step 10AG9.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @



DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AG13] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AG9 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

HAM1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AG10.
. Replace G sensor.

SC>

10AG10: CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

Front

&9

7

H4M1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

: Go to step 10AG11.
: Replace G sensor.

60 @

153

10AG11: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN

CONNECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10AG12.

10AG12 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10AG13.

B0 @

10AG13: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

@0



4-4 [T10AHO] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AH: TROUBLE CODE 56 BATTERY SHORT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT
— BATTERY SHORT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @
ABS M e e o e — 2 —
control 30 = o % . ABS
module e ] e —— G sensor
and —
hydraulic
control
unit
)
- I1!2lIC?[‘EH?IE132|'1/2125|319I1DI11112|13I14]15
11213 415 11213 o 16117118119120121(22}
B 7IBIaTNI2 21516 A VA VA
HAM1301
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DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AH9] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AH1 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Read the G sensor output in select monitor data
display.

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 2.1 and 2.5 V when
the G sensor is in horizontal posi-
tion?

g

(Gres> © Go to step 10AH2.

. Go to step 10AH5.

10AH2 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AHS.

10AH3 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
(ves> : Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10AH4.
10AH4 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.
. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?
(ves> : Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.
. A temporary poor contact.
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10AH5 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

1) Select “Freeze frame data” on the select moni-
tor.

2) Read front right wheel speed on the select
monitor display.

. Is the front right wheel speed on
monitor display 0 km?
Gres> © Go to step 10AH6.

: Go to step 10AH14.

10AH6 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

Read front left wheel speed on the select monitor
display.

. Is the front left wheel speed on moni-
tor display O km?
Gres> © Go to step 10AH7.

. Go to step 10AH14.

10AH7 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

Read rear right wheel speed on the select monitor
display.

: Is the rear right wheel speed on moni-
tor display 0 km?
Gres> © Go to step 10AH8.

. Go to step 10AH15.

10AH8 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

Read rear left wheel speed on the select monitor
display.

. Is the rear left wheel speed on moni-
tor display 0 km?
Gres> © Go to step 10AH9.

. Go to step 10AH14.

10AH9 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

Read G sensor output on the select monitor dis-

play.

. Is the G sensor output on monitor
display more than 3.65 V?

(Gres> @ Go to step 10AH10.

. Go to step 10AH14.



4-4 [T10AH10]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSTICS

10AH10 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G
SENSOR OUTPUT HARNESS

AND GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — No. 28:

1[2[3]4][5]6]7]8] 9 [10[11[12[13[14[15

16]17[18]19]20 2.'%.!1
[27 28]29]30[31 \23 %

[ ]
Q

Q O

SAMO0331A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?

: Go to step 10AH11.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

SC>

10AH11: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AH12.

SC>

10AH12 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AH13.

Qe
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10AH13: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.
. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?
(ves) : Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.
: Atemporary poor contact.

10AH14 : CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF G

SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect G sensor from body. (Do not dis-
connect connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 1 (+) — No. 3 (-):

sh
[—'(-B@'

—

B4MO0911C

. Is the voltage between 4.75 and 5.25
v?

: Go to step 10AH15.

. Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

60 @



DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AH17] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AH15: CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G
SENSOR OUTPUT HARNESS

AND GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — No. 28:

1[2[3]4][5]6]7]8] 9 [10[11[12[13[14[15

16]17[18]19]20 2.'%.!1
[27 28]29]30[31 \23 %

[ ]
Q

Q O

SAMO0331A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?

: Go to step 10AH16.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

60 @
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10AH16 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF

HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect connector from G sensor.

4) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

5) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9 iof11[12l3f14]15

16[1 7[18[19RC 2122
23 [ 24 25] 26
27l28l2d 30031

| =

B B4M1263A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
: Go to step 10AH17.

. Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

@&

10AH17 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF

HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9 iof11[12l3f14]15

16[1 7[18[19RC 2122
23 [ 24 25] 26
27l28l2d 30031

| =

- B4M1263A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
. Go to step 10AH18.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

B0



4-4 [T10AH18]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSTICS

10AH18 : CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to G sensor.

2) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

&?.

3[2[1]

izt

g

[ ]
Ve

S4MO0074F

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

: Go to step 10AH19.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @
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10AH19 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

H4AM1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AH20.
. Replace G sensor.

&>

10AH20 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

Front
=
7

HAM1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

: Go to step 10AH21.
: Replace G sensor.

0 @



DIAGNOSTICS

[T10AH23] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AH21 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN
CONNECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
QED

between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AH22.

10AH22 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AH23.

60

10AH23 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

. A temporary poor contact.

500
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4-4 [T10AI0] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Al: TROUBLE CODE 56 ABNORMAL G SENSOR HIGH p OUTPUT
— ABNORMAL G SENSOR HIGH p OUTPUT —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @
ABS M e e o e — 2 —
control 30 = o % . ABS
module e ] e —— G sensor
and —
hydraulic
control
unit
)
- I1!2lIC?[‘EH?IE132|'1/2125|319I1DI11112|13I14]15
11213 415 11213 o 16117118119120121(22}
B 7IBIaTNI2 21516 A VA VA
HAM1301
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DIAGNOSTICS

r1oai6] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AI1: CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the

select monitor.

2) Read G sensor output on the select monitor

display.

. Is the G sensor output on monitor
display 2.1 and 2.5 V when the G sen-
sor is in horizontal position?

GES

. Go to step 10AI2.
. Go to step 10AI5.

10AI12 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AIS.

10AI3 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10Al4.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

390080
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10AI5 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SEN-
SOR OUTPUT HARNESS AND

GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — No. 28:

1[2[3[4]5]6]7]8] 8 [0[11[12[13[14[15

16]17[18]19]20 2.'°q}t_:
[27 28[29]30[31 \23 2

L]
Q

O O

SAMO0331A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?
: Go to step 10AI6.

. Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

SC>

10AI6 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 28 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7][8]9 fiof11[12h3f14]15
1617181922122 =

2712812930131

15

@&

B4M1264A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
. Go to step 10AI7.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.



4-4 [T10AI17]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSTICS

10AI7 : CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Remove console box.

2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.

3) Connect connector to G sensor.

4) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

5) Turn ignition switch to ON.

6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

&?.

3[2[1]

izt

g

[ ]
Ve

S4AMO0074F

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

. Go to step 10AI8.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @
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10AI8 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

H4AM1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AI9.

. Replace G sensor.

&>

10AI19 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

Front

&

7

HAM1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

: Go to step 10AI10.
: Replace G sensor.

0 @



DIAGNOSTICS

oA 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AI10 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AI11.

60

10AI11 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

500
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4-4 [T10A30] DIAGNOSTICS

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AJ: TROUBLE CODE 56 DETECTION OF G SENSOR STICK
— DETECTION OF G SENSOR STICK —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @
ABS M e e o e — 2 —
control 30 = o % . ABS
module e ] e —— G sensor
and —
hydraulic
control
unit
)
- I1!2lIC?[‘EH?IE132|'1/2125|319I1DI11112|13I14]15
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B 7IBIaTNI2 21516 A VA VA
HAM1301
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DIAGNOSTICS

[T10A37] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AJ1: CHECK ALL FOUR WHEELS FOR

FREE TURNING.

. Have the wheels been turned freely
such as when the vehicle is lifted up,
or operated on a rolling road?

: The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble
code.

: Go to step 10AJ2.

NC>

10AJ2 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the

select monitor.

2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 2.1 and 2.5 V when
the vehicle is in horizontal position?

QED

. Go to step 10AJ3.
. Go to step 10AJ8.

10AJ3 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Remove G sensor from vehicle. (Do not discon-
nect connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

6) Read the select monitor display.

H4AM1147A

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 3.7 and 4.1 VV when G
sensor is inclined forwards to 90°?

: Go to step 10AJ4.
: Replace G sensor.

0 @

10AJ4 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

Read the select monitor display.

Front

&9

7

H4M1148A

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 0.5 and 0.9 V when G
sensor is inclined backwards to 90°?

. Go to step 10AJ5.

: Replace G sensor.

&>

10AJ5: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
QED

<Ref. to FOREWORD [W3C1].>
. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AJ6.

10AJ6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AJ7.

60

10AJ7 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

500



4-4 [T10AJ8]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSTICS

CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SEN-
SOR OUTPUT HARNESS AND
GROUND HARNESS.

10AJ8 :

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — No. 28:

1[2[3]4][5]6]7]8] 9 [10[11[12[13[14[15

16]17[18]19]20 2.'%.!1
[27 28]29]30[31 \23 %

[ ]
Q

Q O

SAMO0331A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?
: Go to step 10AJ9.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

60 @
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10AJ9 : CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Remove console box.

2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.

3) Connect connector to G sensor.

4) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

5) Turn ignition switch to ON.

6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

&?.

3[2[1]

iz

g

[ ]
Ve

S4M0074F

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

. Go to step 10AJ10.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AJ10: CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

H4AM1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AJ11.

. Replace G sensor.

&>

10AJ11: CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

Front

&

7

HAM1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AJ12.
: Replace G sensor.

0 @
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10AJ12 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AJ13.

60

10AJ13 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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11. General Diagnostic Table

DIAGNOSTICS

11. General Diagnostic Table

A: SYMPTOMS AND PROBABLE CAUSES

Symptom

Probable faulty units/parts

Vehicle instability during braking

Vehicle pulls to either side.

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

ABS sensor

Brake (caliper & piston, pads)

Wheel alignment

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Road surface (uneven, camber)

Vehicle spins.

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

ABS sensor

Brake (pads)

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Poor braking

Long braking/stopping dis-
tance

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

Brake (pads)

Air in brake line

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Wheel locks.

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve, motor)
ABS sensor
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Brake dragging

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)
ABS sensor

Master cylinder

Brake (caliper & piston)
Parking brake

Axle & wheels

Brake pedal play

Long brake pedal stroke

Air in brake line
Brake pedal play

Vehicle pitching

Suspension play or fatigue (reduced damping)
Incorrect wiring or piping connections
Road surface (uneven)

Unstable or uneven braking

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

ABS sensor

Brake (caliper & piston, pads)

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Road surface (uneven)

Vibration and/or noise (while driving
on slippery roads)

Excessive pedal vibration

Incorrect wiring or piping connections
Road surface (uneven)

Noise from ABSCM&H/U

ABSCM&H/U (mount bushing)
ABS sensor
Brake piping

Noise from front of vehicle

ABSCM&H/U (mount bushing)

ABS sensor

Master cylinder

Brake (caliper & piston, pads, rotor)
Brake piping

Brake booster & check valve
Suspension play or fatigue

Noise from rear of vehicle

ABS sensor

Brake (caliper & piston, pads, rotor)
Parking brake

Brake piping

Suspension play or fatigue
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11. General Diagnostic Table

B: CHECKING THE HYDRAULIC
UNIT OPERATION

11B1: PREPARING THE BRAKE TESTER.

. Is the brake tester available?
GED

: CHECKING THE HYDRAULIC UNIT
ABS OPERATION WITH BRAKE
TESTER <Ref. to 4-4 [W14C2].>

: CHECKING THE HYDRAULIC UNIT
ABS OPERATION BY PRESSURE
GAUGE <Ref. to 4-4 [W14C1].>
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MEMO:
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